DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	21-OIR-01
Project Title:	Rulemaking to Amend Regulations Governing the Power Source Disclosure Program
TN #:	254274
Document Title:	Notice of Availability and Request for Comments
Description:	N/A
Filer:	Donnie Cox
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	1/31/2024 4:01:45 PM
Docketed Date:	1/31/2024

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

715 P Street Sacramento, California 95814

energy.ca.gov

CEC-70 (Revised 7/22)



IN THE MATTER OF:

Rulemaking to Amend Regulations Governing the Power Source Disclosure Program DOCKET NO. 21-OIR-01

NOTICE OF AVAILABILITY AND REQUEST FOR COMMENTS

RE: Power Source Disclosure

Notice of Availability and Request for Comments on the Rulemaking to Amend Regulations Governing the Power Source Disclosure Program

California Energy Commission (CEC) staff is requesting comments on a revised version of the Power Source Disclosure (PSD) draft regulations. The revised draft regulations, along with a summary of changes and frequently asked questions, are available from Docket No. 21-OIR-01 at https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/Lists/DocketLog.aspx?docketnumber=21-OIR-01.

Background

CEC staff plans to initiate a rulemaking to amend the PSD program regulations per new legislation. Senate Bill 1158 (Becker, Chapter 367, Statutes of 2022) requires the reporting of hourly data to the CEC starting in 2028, while Assembly Bill 242 (Holden, Chapter 228, Statutes of 2021) establishes annual deadlines for retail electricity suppliers to post and distribute their power content labels. CEC staff released draft regulations, a draft hourly reporting template, and a staff proposal paper in advance of a pre-rulemaking workshop held on September 26, 2023. Discussion items at the workshop included hourly accounting implementation, proposed updates to annual accounting and the power content label, data submission updates, and related changes to regulatory language. Written comments submitted in October 2023 have led to revisions of the proposed text for the PSD rulemaking.

Written Comments

The CEC encourages the use of its electronic commenting system. Visit the e-commenting page for this docket at https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/Ecomment/Ecomment.aspx?docketnumber=21-OIR-01. Enter your contact information and a subject title that describes your comment. Comments may be included in the "Comment Text" box or attached as a downloadable, searchable document in Microsoft® Word or Adobe® Acrobat®. The maximum file size allowed is 10 MB.

Written comments may be submitted to the Docket Unit by 5:00 p.m. on February 21, 2024.

Please note that written comments, attachments, and associated contact information (including address, phone number, and email address) will become part of the public record and available via any internet search engine. Written comments may also be submitted by email. Include docket number 21-OIR-01 and "Rulemaking to Amend Regulations Governing the Power Source Disclosure Program" in the subject line and email to docket@energy.ca.gov.

A paper copy may be mailed to: California Energy Commission Docket Unit, MS-4 Docket No. 21-OIR-01 715 P Street Sacramento, California 95814

Media Inquiries. Email <u>mediaoffice@energy.ca.gov</u> or call (916) 654-4989.

Technical Subject Inquiries. Email Jordan Scavo at <u>jordan.scavo@energy.ca.gov</u> or call 916-639-0573.

Dated: January 31, 2024, at Sacramento, California.

Subscriptions:

Power Source Disclosure Electricity

Note: California Energy Commission's formal name is State of California Energy Resources Conservation and Development Commission.